# 502545637 10/25/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2591153

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JENNIFER CRABB	10/22/2013

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTELLIGENT TOOLS IP, LLC	
Street Address:	2110 FORISTER CT.	
City:	NORMAN	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	73069	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13839572

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (405)553-2855

 Phone:
 405-553-2828

 Email:
 tbutler@hallestill.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: HALL ESTILL ATTORNEYS AT LAW (MDMMY)

Address Line 1: 100 NORTH BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 2900

Address Line 4: OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102-8820

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OKC02607.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL P. DOOLEY
Signature:	/Daniel P. Dooley/
Date:	10/25/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=2013-10-25-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 031476 FRAME: 0236 OF \$40.00 15858574

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

#### FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I, the undersigned, have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

#### Intelligent Tools IP, LLC

a limited liability company formed under the laws of the state of Oklahoma as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

Downhole Tool Delivery System With Self Activating Perforation Gun With Attached Perforation Hole Blocking Assembly

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. OKC02607.1, at Hall Estill Attorneys at Law, 100 North Broadway, Suite 2900, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-8802 and filed on 3/15/2013, as Application Serial No. 13/839,572, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee and at Assignee's expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Estate of Tennis A. Strickland by Jennifer Crabb, Executor of the Estate

Jennifer Crabb, Executor of the Estate of Dennis A. Strickland
Printed Name

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF OKlahoma

SS

On O-20-13

On before me, Figure 1

On before me, Strickland Dennis A. Strickland

Notary Public, personally appeared Jennifer Crabb, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument, and who acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Oklahoma that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: 10/31/13
My Commission Number: 05010037

Page 1 of 1